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2025 2024 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 980,755 $        268,568 $        
Investments 53,447,783 48,010,949 
Due from Cuesta College 50,355 53,890 
Pledges receivable 180,000 180,000 
Federal withholding receivable 4,049 - 
Prepaid expense and supply inventory 14,600 108,849 
Split interest agreements and estates receivable 590,426 133,250 
Perpetual trusts held by others 4,264,914 4,075,926 
Aircraft, net of accumulated depreciation 838,750 943,250 

Total assets 60,371,632 $   53,774,682 $   

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

Liabilities 
Accounts payable 1,581,593 $     805,831 $        
Deferred revenue 525,318 631,446 
Due to Cuesta College 350,000 350,000 

Total liabilities 2,456,911 1,787,277 

Commitments and Contingencies 

Net Assets 
Without donor restrictions 

Undesignated 1,227,177 999,017 
Board designated unrestricted 840,021 1,541,690 

Total without donor restrictions 2,067,198 2,540,707 

With donor restrictions 
Restricted for specific purpose 7,451,773 5,518,428 
Restricted for time and specific purpose 590,426 106,473 
Restricted for time - to be endowed - 26,777 
Restricted for purpose - quasi endowment 16,319,731 16,243,658 
Endowment spending reserves 13,118,721 9,658,979 
Restricted in perpetuity 18,366,872 17,892,383 

Total with donor restrictions 55,847,523 49,446,698 
Total net assets 57,914,721 51,987,405 

Total liabilities and net assets 60,371,632 $   53,774,682 $   

See Notes to Financial Statements. 

Cuesta College Foundation 

Statements of Financial Position 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions Total 

Revenue, Gains and Support 
Contributions 220,639 $        3,062,794 $     3,283,433 $     
In-kind contributions and 

donated services 1,000 297,124 298,124 
In-kind support from Cuesta College 151,944 - 151,944 
Interest and dividends 254,991 1,101,619 1,356,610 
Net investment return 272,944 4,388,259 4,661,203 
Income from perpetual trusts 

held by others 34,036 152,050 186,086 
Change in value of split interest 

agreements - 5,889 5,889 
Change in value of perpetual trusts 

held by others - 188,988 188,988 

935,554 9,196,723 10,132,277 

Transfers to (from) funds (1,708) 1,708 - 
Net assets released from restrictions 2,797,606 (2,797,606) - 

Total revenue, gains and support 3,731,452 6,400,825 10,132,277 

Functional Expenses 
Program services 

Payments to Cuesta College 2,759,127 - 2,759,127 
Personnel 123,849 - 123,849 
Operating 108,594 - 108,594 
In-kind contributions to 

Cuesta College 297,124 - 297,124 
Management and general 

Personnel 464,549 - 464,549 
Operating 87,827 - 87,827 

Fundraising and development 
Personnel 224,205 - 224,205 
Operating 139,686 - 139,686 

Total expenses 4,204,961 - 4,204,961 

Change in net assets (473,509) $       6,400,825 $     5,927,316 $     

See Notes to Financial Statements. 

Cuesta College Foundation 

Statement of Activities 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions Total 

Revenue, Gains and Support 
Contributions 255,377 $        1,542,842 $     1,798,219 $     
In-kind contributions and 

donated services - 375,431 375,431 
In-kind support from Cuesta College 146,953 - 146,953 
Interest and dividends 219,293 1,024,912 1,244,205 
Net investment return 300,849 4,139,038 4,439,887 
Income from perpetual trusts 

held by others 33,171 110,760 143,931 
Change in value of split interest 

agreements - 1,031 1,031 
Change in value of perpetual trusts 

held by others - 288,213 288,213 

955,643 7,482,227 8,437,870 

Transfers to (from) funds 30,280 (30,280) - 
Net assets released from restrictions 3,384,992 (3,384,992) - 

Total revenue, gains and support 4,370,915 4,066,955 8,437,870 

Functional Expenses 
Program services 

Payments to Cuesta College 2,492,510 - 2,492,510 
Personnel 66,696 - 66,696 
Operating 107,106 - 107,106 
In-kind contributions to 

Cuesta College 375,431 - 375,431 
Management and general 

Personnel 329,671 - 329,671 
Operating 91,386 - 91,386 

Fundraising and development 
Personnel 259,721 - 259,721
Operating 111,684 - 111,684 

Total expenses 3,834,205 - 3,834,205 

Change in net assets 536,710 $        4,066,955 $     4,603,665 $     

See Notes to Financial Statements. 

Cuesta College Foundation 

Statement of Activities 
Year Ended June 30, 2024 
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Program Management Fundraising 
Services & General & Development Total 

Bank service charges -$                5,865 $            -$                5,865 $            
Board and staff development - 3,685 - 3,685 
Conferences and meetings - - 6,969 6,969 
Depreciation 104,500 - - 104,500 
Dues and memberships - 7,705 - 7,705 
Equipment expense - 3,899 - 3,899 
Event expense - - 9,678 9,678 
Gifts to Cuesta College 2,759,127 - - 2,759,127 
Hospitality and recognition - - 1,573 1,573 
In-kind gifts 297,124 1,000 - 298,124 
Marketing and promotion - 950 15,329 16,279 
Miscellaneous - 5 - 5 
Office supplies - 876 6,446 7,322 
Personnel 123,849 464,549 224,205 812,603 
Postage - 250 - 250 
Professional fees - 39,830 - 39,830 
Publications - - 27,992 27,992 
Rent 4,094 15,357 7,411 26,862 
Software - 7,540 58,721 66,261 
Travel - 865 5,567 6,432 

Total functional expenses 3,288,694 $     552,376 $        363,891 $        4,204,961 $     

See Notes to Financial Statements. 

Cuesta College Foundation 

 Statement of Functional Expenses 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Supporting Services 
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Program Management Fundraising 
Services & General & Development Total 

Bank service charges -$                5,121 $            -$                5,121 $            
Board and staff development - 1,990 - 1,990 
Conferences and meetings - 2,550 5,387 7,937 
Consultants - 4,838 - 4,838 
Depreciation 104,500 - - 104,500 
Dues and memberships - 4,831 - 4,831 
Equipment expense - 5,302 - 5,302 
Event expense - - 28,607 28,607 
Gifts to Cuesta College 2,492,510 - - 2,492,510 
Hospitality and recognition - - 5,063 5,063 
In-kind gifts 375,431 - - 375,431 
Marketing and promotion - 3,276 2,650 5,926 
Office supplies - 2,600 2,601 5,201 
Personnel 66,696 329,671 259,721 656,088 
Postage - 396 - 396 
Professional fees - 37,705 - 37,705 
Publications 122 - 16,937 17,059 
Rent 2,484 12,269 9,668 24,421 
Software - 7,207 27,143 34,350 
Travel - 3,301 13,628 16,929 

Total functional expenses 3,041,743 $     421,057 $        371,405 $        3,834,205 $     

See Notes to Financial Statements. 

Cuesta College Foundation 

 Statement of Functional Expenses 
Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Supporting Services 
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Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions Total 

Net Assets -  June 30, 2023 2,003,997 $     45,379,743 $   47,383,740 $   

Change in net assets 536,710 4,066,955 4,603,665 

Net Assets -  June 30, 2024 2,540,707 49,446,698 51,987,405 

Change in net assets (473,509) 6,400,825 5,927,316 

Net Assets -  June 30, 2025 2,067,198 $     55,847,523 $   57,914,721 $   

See Notes to Financial Statements. 

Cuesta College Foundation 

Statements of Changes in Net Assets 
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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2025 2024 
Cash flows from operating activities: 

Change in net assets 5,927,316 $     4,603,665 $     

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net 
cash provided by (used in) operating activities: 

Depreciation 104,500 104,500 
Net return on investments (4,661,203) (4,439,887) 
Change in value of split interest agreements 

and estates receivable (5,889) (1,031) 
Change in value of perpetual trusts held by others (188,988) (288,213) 
Contributions restricted for endowments (257,016) (386,970) 

Change in operating assets and liabilities: 
Due from Cuesta College 3,535 (51,033) 
Other receivables (4,049) 4,508 
Prepaid expense and supply inventory 94,249 8,460 
Accounts payable 775,762 132,492 
Deferred revenue (106,128) 36,029 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,682,089 (277,480) 

Cash flows from investing activities: 
Purchase of investments (6,134,363) (2,977,355) 
Proceeds from sale of investments 5,358,732 2,555,623 
Amounts received from split interests 26,777 40,482 
Amounts received from estates receivable (478,064) - 
Payments from notes receivable - 111,696 

Net cash used in investing activities (1,226,918) (269,554) 

See Notes to Financial Statements. 

Cuesta College Foundation 

Statements of Cash Flows 
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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2025 2024 
Cash flows from financing activities: 

Contributions restricted for endowments 257,016 $        386,970 $        

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 712,187 (160,064) 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 268,568 428,632 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 980,755 $        268,568 $        

Cash and cash equivalents 
Available for operations 966,493 $        262,804 $        
Available for specific purposes 14,262 5,764 

980,755 $        268,568 $        

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information: 

No taxes or interest were paid by the Foundation during June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

Noncash activities 

In-kind contributions and services 298,124 $        375,431 $        

In-kind support from Cuesta College 151,944 $        146,953 $        

See Notes to Financial Statements. 

Cuesta College Foundation 

Statements of Cash Flows - Continued 
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Note 1. Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of operations: 

The Cuesta College Foundation (the Foundation) is a California non-profit public benefit 
corporation that was incorporated on April 18, 1973, under the laws of the State of 
California. The Cuesta College Foundation supports the excellence of Cuesta College by 
engaging the community and building philanthropic resources. The funds raised and 
managed by the Foundation strengthen college programs, provide educational 
opportunities, and empower students to succeed. 

Basis of accounting: 

The financial statements are presented on an accrual basis, which recognizes income when 
performance obligations are met, and expenses when incurred. Foundation resources are 
accounted for by the use of separate funds so that visibility and control are maintained for 
the benefit of the Foundation. Funds that have similar objectives and characteristics have 
been combined based on net asset restriction categories in the accompanying financial 
statements. 

Financial statement presentation and net assets: 

In order to accommodate the various alternatives for donors’ distribution objectives, the 
Foundation’s records are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting. 
This is the procedure by which resources are classified for accounting and reporting 
purposes into funds established according to their nature and purpose. 

The Foundation has presented its financial statements in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles for not-for-profit organizations. Under this guidance, the 
Foundation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities 
according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets 
with donor restrictions. 

The Foundation reports gifts of cash and other assets as an increase in net assets with donor 
restrictions that are temporary in nature or perpetual in nature if they are received with 
donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, 
that is, when a purpose restriction is accomplished, temporary net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of 
donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are 
classified and reported as follows: 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: Net assets available for use in general 
operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. 



Cuesta College Foundation 

Notes to Financial Statements 
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Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) 
imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as 
those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. 
Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that 
resources be maintained in perpetuity. Gifts of long-lived assets and gifts of cash 
restricted for the acquisition of long-lived assets are recognized as revenue when the 
assets are placed in service. 

It is also the Foundation's policy that net assets with donor restrictions, that are perpetual in 
nature, are reported at their original value at the time of the gift. Management keeps the 
original corpus and realized and unrealized gains and losses on those assets linked for 
determining the fair market value of the fund for administrative purposes. Realized and 
unrealized gains and losses on those assets are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions 
that are temporary in nature, until appropriated, and do not impact the original corpus of the 
net assets with donor restrictions, that are perpetual in nature. 

Contributions: 

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically 
restricted by the donor. All pledges receivable, estates receivable, and amounts received 
that are donor restricted for future periods or donor restricted for specific purposes are 
reported as net assets with donor restrictions. The restricted net assets are reclassified to 
unrestricted net assets and are reported in the statement of activities as net assets released 
from restriction, when the donor stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose restriction is 
accomplished by the Foundation. 

In-kind contributions and donated services: 

It is the Foundation's policy to record non-cash items and in-kind gifts at their fair market 
value on the date they are received. Unless otherwise noted, contributed in-kind goods and 
services did not have donor-imposed restrictions. 

Contributed services are recorded in the financial statements to the extent that those 
services create or enhance a nonfinancial asset or meet the following criteria: a) the service 
requires specialized skills, b) the service is provided by individuals who possess those 
skills, and c) the service would typically need to be purchased if not contributed. 

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, in-kind contributions and donated services 
totaled $298,124 and $375,431, respectively. 

In addition, for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation received in-kind 
support from Cuesta College, which is included as part of District support, and totaled 
$151,944 and $146,953, respectively. 
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Cash and cash equivalents: 

The Foundation considers all cash equivalents to be highly liquid debt instruments with a 
maturity of three months or less. Cash and cash equivalents consist mainly of cash, 
certificates of deposit, and money market funds, that are valued using Level 1 inputs as 
discussed in Note 3. 

Concentrations of credit risk: 

The Foundation invests in various types of marketable securities and money market funds.  
The Foundation has established guidelines relative to diversification and maturities that 
target certain safety and liquidity risk levels. These guidelines are periodically reviewed 
and modified. 

The Foundation maintains cash balances at financial institutions located in California.  
Certain accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000. The Foundation obtained collateral coverage from 
Pacific Premier up to $1,000,000 on funds held in their accounts. From time to time, the 
cash balance may exceed the insured limits. 

The Foundation also invests in various investment securities. Investment securities in 
general, are subject to various risks: interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility. Due 
to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible 
that the changes in the value of investment securities will occur in the near term and that 
such change could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. 

Investment valuation and income recognition: 

The Foundation's investments are stated at fair market value in the statement of financial 
position, with all gains and losses included in the statement of activities. Fair value is the 
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. See Note 3 for discussion 
of fair value measurement. Investments acquired by gift are recorded at their fair market 
value at the date of the gift. 

Investments are made according to the Investment Policy adopted by the Foundation’s 
Board of Directors. These guidelines provide for a balanced and diversified portfolio with 
investments in equities, fixed income and other securities with performance measured 
against appropriate indices. Outside parties are contracted by the Foundation for the 
purpose of providing investment management. 

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Dividends are recorded 
on the ex-dividend date. Realized gains or losses on the sale of marketable securities are 
calculated using the specific-identification method. Unrealized gains and losses represent 
the change in the fair market value of the individual investments for the year, or since the 
acquisition date, if acquired during the year. Gains and losses on investments are shown net 
of fees of $125,635 and $99,133 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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Pledges receivable: 

When a donor has unconditionally promised to contribute funds to the Foundation in future 
periods, the Foundation recognizes a pledge receivable. Pledges expected to be collected 
within one year are recorded as support and a receivable at net realizable value. Pledges 
expected to be collected in future years are recorded as support and a receivable at the 
present value of expected future cash flows. Discounts on those amounts are computed 
using interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Amortization 
of discounts is included in contribution revenue. Conditional promises to give are not 
included as support until the conditions are substantially met. Management has determined 
that an allowance for credit losses would be immaterial based on the Foundation’s credit 
policies, prior collection experience, and the types of donors associated with the 
Foundation. 

Split interest agreements: 

The Foundation has irrevocable remainder beneficiary interests in split interest agreements 
whose maturities are based on the life expectancy of the income beneficiaries. The 
Foundation records the beneficial interest in the split interest agreements as temporarily 
restricted or permanently restricted depending on whether the donor’s restrictions specify 
whether the distributed balance will be held in perpetuity at the end of the trust. 

The change in fair value of these assets is included in the change in value of split interest 
agreements on the statement of activities. 

Perpetual trusts held by others: 

The Foundation is the beneficiary of perpetual irrevocable trusts held and administered by 
independent trustees. Under the terms of the trusts, the Foundation has the irrevocable right 
to receive the income earned on the trust assets in perpetuity. The fair value of the 
beneficial interest in the trust is recognized as an asset and as a permanently restricted 
contribution at the date the trust is established. The Foundation’s estimate of fair value is 
based on fair value information received from the trustees. The trust assets consist of, but 
are not limited to, cash and cash equivalents, corporate and government bonds, mutual 
funds, and equity securities. These assets are not subject to the control or direction of the 
Foundation. Gains and losses, which are not distributed by the trusts, are reflected as 
change in value of perpetual trusts held by others in the statements of activities. 

Deferred revenue: 

The Foundation has certain grant agreements in which the Foundation is the recipient of 
grant money. The revenue is recognized as the specifications in the grant agreements are 
met. Amounts collected but unearned are reflected as deferred revenue. 
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Administrative and management fees: 

Custodian, investment, administrative, and management fees are recognized in the fiscal 
year in which they occur. 

The Foundation charges an administrative fee internally for endowed funds under 
management. These fees help fund general operations, and are recorded internally both as 
revenue and expense. The fees have been reported on a net basis for financial statement 
presentation as the fees do not come from sources external to the Foundation. 

Endowment investments: 

The Foundation holds individual endowments, which are managed in a unitized investment 
pool. Investment earnings and related expenses are allocated based on each individual 
endowment’s unit market value. 

The Foundation pools a portion of its unrestricted assets for investment with the 
endowment fund unitized pool held in various mutual funds. 

Funds with deficiencies: 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with the individual donor-restricted 
endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or Uniform Prudent Management 
of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of 
perpetual duration ("below water endowments”). As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the 
Foundation held certain permanently restricted endowment funds in which the asset value 
had fallen below the original corpus level required by the donor due to market conditions. 

There were no below water funds for the year ended June 30, 2025. The original historical 
gift of the one below water fund totaled $81,389 and the fair market value of the fund was 
$79,992 as of June 30, 2024. This resulted in negative net total of $1,397 for this fund as of 
June 30, 2024. There was no aggregate deficiency when adding all donor-restricted 
permanently restricted endowment funds as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

Return objectives and risk parameters: 

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that 
attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment 
while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets, thus providing 
intergenerational equity to all beneficiaries. 

The investment objectives call for a disciplined, consistent management philosophy that 
accommodates the occurrence of all events which might be considered reasonable and 
probable. The investment objectives call for a philosophy which avoids extreme positions 
or opportunistic styles. 
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Income tax status: 

The Foundation’s activities are generally exempt from federal and state income taxes under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701(d) of the California 
Franchise Tax Code. Since the Foundation is exempt from federal and state income tax 
liability, no provision is made for current or deferred income tax expense. However, the 
Foundation remains subject to taxes on any net income that is derived from trade or 
business, regularly carried on, and unrelated to its exempt purpose. Management believes 
that the Foundation has no taxable unrelated business income. 

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, management of the Foundation is not aware of 
any material uncertain tax positions to be accounted for in the financial statements under 
the principles of the Income Taxes topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). The Foundation recognizes interest and 
penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest expense. 

All tax exempt entities are subject to review and audit by federal, state and other applicable 
agencies. Such agencies may review the taxability of unrelated business income, or the 
qualification of the tax-exempt entity under the Internal Revenue Code and applicable state 
statutes. 

Functional expense allocations: 

Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or supporting service are charged 
directly to the program or supporting service. Expenses which apply to more than one 
functional category have been allocated based on estimates made by management. 
Personnel expense is allocated for each position based on estimated percent of time 
incurred for each function. Rent is allocated using personnel expense allocation. 

Advertising: 

The Foundation expenses advertising costs as incurred. Marketing and public relations 
expense for the year ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $16,279 and $5,926, respectively. 

Use of estimates: 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
Significant estimates used in preparing these financial statements include those assumed in 
computing the estimated fair value of the split interest agreements, pledges receivable, 
perpetual trusts held by others, charitable remainder unitrust, other in-kind contributions 
and donated services, and functional allocation of expenses. 
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Reclassifications: 

Certain amounts in the 2024 financial statements have been reclassified for comparative 
purposes to conform with presentation in the 2025 financial statements. 

Note 2. Liquidity and Availability  

The Foundation receives significant contributions with donor restrictions to be used in 
accordance with the associated purpose restrictions. It also receives gifts to establish 
endowments that will exist in perpetuity; the income generated from such endowments is 
used to fund programs. In addition, the Foundation receives support without donor 
restriction. 

Support Services: 

The Foundation considers investment income without donor restrictions, appropriated 
earnings from board-designated (quasi) endowments for operations and contributions 
without donor restrictions available for use for management and general expenses. 

The Foundation regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other 
commitments, while also striving to maximize the investments of its available funds. 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the balance sheet date, comprise the following: 

Cash and cash equivalents 980,755 $        
Less cash with donor restrictions: 

Cash restricted for specific purpose (14,262) 
Cash available for supporting services 966,493 

Certificates of deposit maturing within one year 196,629 
Investments without specific purpose 1,290,775 
Administrative fee for endowment management 679,850 
Spending distribution from endowment fund 

for operations 118,636 
Cash and investments available

 for supporting services 3,252,383 $     

The Foundation considers these funds available to meet expenditures for supporting 
services, including management and general and fundraising. 
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Program Services: 

The Foundation considers investment income without donor restrictions, appropriated 
earnings from donor-restricted and board-designated (quasi) endowments, contributions 
without donor restrictions and contributions with donor restrictions for use in current 
program, which are ongoing, major and central to its annual operations to be available to 
meet cash needs for program services. 

Financial assets available for program services consisted of endowment spending reserves 
of $13,118,721 and $9,658,979 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The 
Foundation’s governing board has designated a portion of its unrestricted funds and 
restricted funds for purpose of endowment. These funds are invested for long-term 
appreciation and current income is to be used for specific purpose. As such, they are 
excluded from the cash for support services and program services discussion above but 
remain available and may be spent at the direction of the Board. 

Note 3. Investments and Fair Value Measurements 

At June 30, 2025 and 2024, investments comprised the following: 

2025 2024 
Mutual funds 35,161,757 $   32,028,643 $   
Fixed income 13,339,312 12,251,425 
Government obligations 3,023,047 1,479,619 
Certificates of deposit 1,227,669 2,088,005 
Private equity 695,998 163,257 

Total investments at fair value 53,447,783 $   48,010,949 $   

The Fair Value Measurements topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 
Accounting Standards Codification (ASC), establishes a framework for measuring fair 
value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation 
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 
measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The 
three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below: 

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical 
assets or liabilities in active markets that the Foundation has the ability to 
access. 

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 
• quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 
• quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive 

markets; 
• inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 
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• inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable 
market data by correlation or by other means. 
If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input 
must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair 
value measurement. 

The asset or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based 
on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation 
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair 
value, on a recurring basis. There have been no changes to the methodologies used at June 
30, 2025 and 2024. 

Mutual funds: Valued at the net asset value (NAV) of shares held by the Foundation at year 
end. 

Fixed income: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the 
individual securities are traded. 

Certificates of deposit and government obligations: Valued at cost plus accrued interest, 
which approximates fair value due to the short-term nature of these investments. 

Private equity: Marketable securities valued at their last sales price on the last trading day 
on which such securities were traded or, if such determination cannot be made, 
otherwise in accordance with the Fund Managers (General Partner) valuation policies. 
Assets other than marketable securities will be valued by the Fund Managers at fair 
market value in accordance with the Fund Managers valuation policies. 

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be 
indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although 
the Foundation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other 
market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair 
value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at 
the reporting date. 
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The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation’s 
financial instruments at fair value as of June 30, 2025: 

Level 1 Level 3 
Mutual funds 35,161,757 $   -$                
Fixed income 13,339,312 - 
Government obligations 3,023,047 - 
Certificates of deposit 1,227,669 - 
Private equity - 695,998 

Total investments at fair value 52,751,785 $   695,998 $        

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation’s 
financial instruments at fair value as of June 30, 2024: 

Level 1 Level 3 
Mutual funds 32,028,643 $   -$                
Fixed income 12,251,425 - 
Government obligations 1,479,619 - 
Certificates of deposit 2,088,005 - 
Private equity - 163,257 

Total investments at fair value 47,847,692 $   163,257 $        

The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Foundation’s 
Level 3 investments shown above for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

Private equity 
Balance at June 30, 2023 -$                

Purchases of private equity 135,000 
Total gain (unrealized and realized), 

net of fees 28,257 
Balance at June 30, 2024 163,257 

Purchases of private equity, 
net of distributions 442,074 

Total gain (unrealized and realized), 
net of fees 90,667 

Balance at June 30, 2025 695,998 $        

Unrealized gains associated with the private equity funds, which are Level 3 financial 
instruments, totaled $90,667 and $28,257 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
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The Foundation has invested in the HarbourVest global private equity fund. The 
HarbourVest funds include primary investments, secondary investments and direct co-
investments. Also see Note 11 Commitments and Contingencies. 

Fair Value 

Principal 
valuation 
technique 

Unobservable 
inputs 

Range of 
significant 
input values 

Private 
equity 

$695,998 
as of 2025; 
$163,257 
as of 2024 

Net asset value 
of the 
Foundation's 
ownership 
interest in the 
partner's capital 

- Investment 
period (liquidity) 
- Securities value 
at the last day 
traded 
- Assets other than 
securies at Fund 
Manager 
valuation policies 

annually 

Note 4. Pledges Receivable 

Pledges receivable as of the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

2025 2024 
Due within one year 200,000 $         200,000 $         
Less discount to present value (20,000) (20,000) 

Total pledges receivable 180,000 $         180,000 $         

Note 5. Federal Withholding Receivable 

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Foundation received a thrift savings plan 
contribution that was subsequently liquidated on March 4, 2025. As part of this liquidation, 
federal taxes were withheld. As such, the Foundation is able to apply for a refund of the 
withheld federal taxes as part of the 2025 tax year filing of the form 990, which is for the 
fiscal year July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026. 

Note 6. Endowment Funds 

The Foundation follows the authoritative guidance in the FASB ASC that covers 
Endowments of Not-for-Profit Organizations: Net Asset Classification of Funds Subject to 
an Enacted Version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(UPMIFA), and Enhanced Disclosures for All Endowment Funds. The State of California 
approved a version of UPMIFA in September 2008, effective for January 1, 2009. The 
Foundation adopted these provisions in fiscal 2009. 
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The Foundation's unitized endowment pool consists of 274 individual funds established for 
a variety of purposes to benefit the Foundation and Cuesta College. Its endowment includes 
both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Directors to 
function as endowments (quasi-endowments). Quasi endowments are viewed as long-term 
investments and, per their endowment policy, are expected to remain intact for a minimum 
of seven years. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the 
Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

The Board of Directors interprets UPMIFA as requiring preservation of the fair value of the 
original gift as of the gift date of donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor 
stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies net 
assets with donor restrictions, that are perpetual in nature, as 1) the original value of gifts 
donated to the permanent endowment, 2) the original value of subsequent gifts to the 
permanent endowment, and 3) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in 
accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the 
accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted 
endowment fund that is not classified as net assets with donor restrictions that is perpetual 
in nature, is classified as net assets with donor restrictions that is temporary in nature, until 
those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent 
with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with UPMIFA, the 
Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to invest or 
appropriate donor-restricted endowment funds: 

1) the duration and preservation of the fund 
2) the purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund 
3) general economic conditions 
4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation 
5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 
6) other resources of the Foundation 
7) the investment policies of the Foundation 

The Foundation’s endowment investment policy is based on fundamental financial 
principles that include prudent asset allocation, risk assessment, and long-term planning. 
The investment policy emphasizes total return, which allows the funds to utilize current 
dividend and interest income, and over time, a portion of the aggregate return from capital 
appreciation, in an attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs 
supported by its endowment, while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the 
endowment assets. Within this framework, specific investment objectives for endowment 
investments include liquidity, preservation of capital, preservation of purchasing power, 
and long-term growth of capital. 
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To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return 
strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation 
(realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets 
a diversified asset allocation that balances a greater emphasis on equity-based investments 
to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints along with a 
substantive allocation to fixed income to provide certainty of return and tempering of 
volatility. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation established their target asset 
allocation to be 73% equity-based and 27% fixed income investments for the endowed 
funds. The target for the non-endowed funds is 50% equity-based and 50% fixed income 
investments. The target for the district innovation award investment is 40% equity-based 
and 60% fixed income.  

Endowment funds are maintained in pooled investment portfolios. Interest, dividends, and 
realized and unrealized gains and losses in the investment pools are allocated quarterly to 
the endowment funds in proportion to each fund’s share in the investment pools. 

The Foundation has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year a spending rate for 
both above water endowments (those that have a value greater than their original gift value) 
and, if applicable, a potentially different spending rate for below water endowments (those 
that have a value less than their original gift value). To provide a smoothing effect to 
distributions over the short term, the Foundation averages the quarter-ending value for the 
most recent 12 quarters to establish a Market Value per Unit by which the spending rate 
will be multiplied. In establishing the spending rate for any year, the Foundation considers 
the long-term expected return on its endowment with the goal of providing inter-
generational equity in terms of the purchasing power of the distributions over time. 
Accordingly, each year the Foundation establishes a current spending rate that will 
hopefully allow its endowment, after each distribution is made, to grow with the rate of 
inflation. This is consistent with the organization's objective to maintain the purchasing 
power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to 
provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return. The spending 
policy is approved on an annual basis by the Board of Directors. 

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Board approved spending rates were 
3.75% and 1.875% for above water endowments and below water endowments, 
respectively, with deferred 1.875% going back into that particular underwater endowment 
to help it regain the original gift value more quickly for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 
2024. The board approved administration fee was 1.375% for the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024. 
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At June 30, 2025, endowment net assets comprised the following: 

Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions Total 

Donor-restricted 
endowment funds -$                27,220,679 $   27,220,679 $   

Board-designated 
endowments with donor 
purpose restrictions - 16,319,731 16,319,731 

Board-designated 
endowments without donor 
purpose restrictions 840,021 - 840,021 

Due to operating fund 
from endowment pool 353,721 - 353,721 

Total endowments 1,193,742 $     43,540,410 $   44,734,152 $   

At June 30, 2024, endowment net assets comprised the following: 

Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions Total 

Donor-restricted 
endowment funds -$                23,475,436 $   23,475,436 $   

Board-designated 
endowments with donor 
purpose restrictions - 16,243,658 16,243,658 

Board-designated 
endowments without donor 
purpose restrictions 1,541,690 - 1,541,690 

Due to operating fund 
from endowment pool 325,544 - 325,544 

Total endowments 1,867,234 $     39,719,094 $   41,586,328 $   
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The changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions Total 

Endowment net assets, 
June 30, 2024 1,867,234 $     39,719,094 $   41,586,328 $   

Investment return: 
Investment income 41,114 1,075,128 1,116,242 
Net appreciation (realized 

and unrealized), net of fees 137,686 4,310,721 4,448,407 
Total investment return 178,800 5,385,849 5,564,649 

Contributions - 333,089 333,089 
Appropriations of endowed 

funds (852,292) (1,926,108) (2,778,400) 
Transfers from other funds - 28,486 28,486 

Endowment net assets, 
June 30, 2025 1,193,742 $     43,540,410 $   44,734,152 $   

The changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2024 are as follows: 

Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions Total 

Endowment net assets, 
June 30, 2023 1,712,626 $     35,959,089 $   37,671,715 $   
Investment return: 

Investment income 47,470 1,005,800 1,053,270 
Net depreciation (realized 

and unrealized), net of fees 198,004 4,104,529 4,302,533 
Total investment loss 245,474 5,110,329 5,355,803 

Contributions - 412,980 412,980 

Appropriations of endowed 
funds (90,866) (1,773,506) (1,864,372) 

Transfers from other funds - 10,202 10,202 
Endowment net assets, 

June 30, 2024 1,867,234 $     39,719,094 $   41,586,328 $   
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Note 7.  Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the 
restricted purpose or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the 
donors. The nature of the restrictions is disclosed on the face of the statements of financial 
positions. 

Note 8. Split-Interest Agreements and Estates Receivable 

The Foundation is named the beneficiary of several remainder interests in charitable 
remainder trusts and charitable gift annuities administered outside the Foundation. 
Contribution revenue and the related assets are recognized using the fair value of the assets, 
less the present value of the payments expected to be made to the beneficiaries. Under U.S. 
generally accepted accounting principles, the Foundation records its beneficial interest in 
split interest agreements and revenue for the estimated beneficial interest expected to be 
received using actuarial and present value calculations. The present value of this asset is 
calculated by using recent life expectancy tables and risk adjusted discount rates of 5% as 
of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

The Foundation is the beneficiary of one irrevocable charitable remainder trust, or a portion 
thereof, that are administered by independent trustees. There were two irrevocable 
charitable trusts for the year ended June 30, 2024. Subsequent changes after the initial 
receipt of the contribution are shown as change in value of split interest agreements in the 
statement of activities. The beneficial interest for these charitable remainder trusts at June 
30, 2025 and 2024, totaled $112,362 and $133,250, respectively. 

From time to time, the Foundation is named beneficiary of various estates and records the 
estate receivable based on the estimated value of the estate upon notification. The 
Foundation determines an appropriate discount factor to be applied to determine the present 
value of the receivable, if there are no other factors that will affect collection. As of June 
30, 2025, the Foundation had gifts from estates not yet received of $478,064. As of June 30, 
2024, the Foundation had no estate receivables recorded. 

The valuation of split interest agreements and estate receivables fall into the Level 3 
category of the fair value hierarchy, as discussed in Note 3. 
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The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the split interest 
agreements and estates receivable, which are Level 3 assets, for the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024: 

2025 2024 
Balance, beginning of year 133,250 $        172,701 $        

Total gains/(losses) 
(unrealized and realized) 5,889 1,031 

Receipts from charitable remainder trusts (26,777) (40,482) 
Gifts from estates not yet received 478,064 - 

Balance, end of year 590,426 $        133,250 $        

Principal Range of 
valuation Unobservable significant 

2025 Fair value technique inputs input values 
Split-interest 590,426 $     Net present Discount rate 5% 
  agreements   value of the
  and gifts from   estimated Years remaining 8 
  estates not   future value
  yet received   to be received 

Principal Range of 
valuation Unobservable significant 

2024 Fair value technique inputs input values 
Split-interest 133,250 $     Net present Discount rate 5% 
  agreements   value of the
  and estate   estimated Years remaining 8 - 9 
  receivables   future value

  to be received 

Note 9. Perpetual Trusts Held by Others 

The Foundation is the beneficiary of two perpetual trusts that are administered by trustees 
outside the Foundation. Although the assets of these trusts are not in its possession, the 
Foundation will receive the income earned on trust assets in perpetuity. The fair value of 
the trust assets has been used to determine the fair value of the Foundation’s beneficial 
interest in the trusts, which are considered Level 3 assets. 
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For the Foundation, the change in the value of the perpetual trusts held by others is based 
solely on the change in fair value of the underlying trust assets. The Foundation’s beneficial 
interest in each trust is as follows: 

Percent
 Interest 

Trust #1 50% 
Trust #2 25% 

The portion of assets held in these trusts for the benefit of the Foundation at June 30, 2025 
and 2024, are as follows: 

2025 2024 
Trust #1 3,583,168 $     3,415,552 $     
Trust #2 681,746 660,374 

Total trusts 4,264,914 $     4,075,926 $     

Perpetual trusts held by others consisted of the following at June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

2025 2024 
Cash 56,595 $          81,728 $          

Fixed income securities: 
Investment grade taxable 399,105 337,995 
Bond mutual funds 213,516 207,271 

Total fixed income at fair value 612,621 545,266 
Equities: 

U.S. large cap 2,214,081 2,121,239 
U.S. mid cap 394,280 358,758 
U.S. small cap 330,071 318,372 
International development 231,102 210,584 
Emerging markets 67,128 54,854 

Total equity funds at fair value 3,236,662 3,063,807 
Hedge funds 350,782 378,038 
Accrued income 8,254 7,087 

Total perpetual trust investments 
at fair value 4,264,914 $     4,075,926 $     
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The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the perpetual trusts 
held by others, which are Level 3 assets, for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

2025 2024 
Balance, beginning of year 4,075,926 $     3,787,713 $     

Total gains/losses 
(unrealized and realized) 188,988 288,213 

Balance, end of year 4,264,914 $     4,075,926 $     

Note 10. Aircraft for Aviation Program 

The Foundation received an aircraft donation for use in the aviation maintenance training 
program where the donor has first right to purchase the aircraft back. The aircraft is a fully 
functional Cessna 560 Citation V jet aircraft, complete with engines. Under the terms of the 
donation agreement, the Foundation is to use the aircraft in their Aviation Program. The 
aircraft was valued at estimated fair value by the donor after having an appraisal performed. 
The aircraft is being depreciated straight line over 10 years with a salvage value of 5% 
which is $55,000. Upon retirement, sale or other disposition, the cost and accumulated 
depreciation are eliminated in the aircraft account and gain, or loss will be included in the 
statement of activities. 

Note 11. Restrictions and Limitations on Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 

Net assets restricted for time and purpose and in perpetuity as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 
consisted of the following: 

2025 2024 
Capital campaign and major gifts 9,010 $             9,010 $             
Scholarships 1,259,357 1,018,216 
Externally trusted charitable remainder trusts 112,362 106,473 
Estates not yet distributed to Foundation 478,064 - 
Board designated endowment 16,319,731 16,243,658 
Endowment spending reserves 13,118,721 9,658,979 
District inovation award investment 1,475,811 256,519 
Various campus departments 4,707,595 4,234,683 

37,480,651 31,527,538 
Endowment funds 14,101,958 13,816,457 
Externally trusted charitable remainder trusts - 26,777 
Perpetual trusts held by others 4,264,914 4,075,926 

18,366,872 17,919,160 
Total net assets with donor restrictions 55,847,523 $    49,446,698 $    
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Note 12. Commitments and Contingencies 

Encumbrances: 

Throughout the year, the Foundation commits to payment for funds through the 
encumbrance process. The encumbrance is cleared and recorded in accounts payable when 
an invoice has been received with evidence that the underlying transaction was incurred. As 
of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation had encumbrances, which are not included in 
accounts payable in the amount of $107,852 and $29,970, respectively. 

HarbourVest Private Equity Commitment: 

The Foundation has a private equity commitment with HarbourVest in the amount of 
$3,000,000. Under the agreement the Foundation is required to make an investment up to 
$3,000,000 at such time the private equity fund finds a suitable investment within the 
Foundation’s investment policy. As of June 30, 2025, the Foundation has invested 
$585,000 and has an unfunded commitment balance of $2,415,000. 

Note 13. In-kind contributions  

During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation received the following 
non-cash donations of materials, services, personnel costs and use of facilities: 

2025 2024 
Supplies contributed for program services 29,124 $           25,672 $           
Instructor services contributed for aviation program - 93,600 
Hanger space contributed for aviation program 252,000 144,000 
Hanger supplies contributed for aviation program - 102,169 
Vehicle contributed for program services 17,000 9,990 
Contributed personnel cost  - Cuesta College 125,082 121,535 
Contributed use of facilities - Cuesta College 26,862 24,420 
Marketing and promotion - Cuesta College - 998 

450,068 $         522,384 $         

Contributed supplies and vehicles are valued using estimated fair value considering the 
condition and utility for use at time of the contribution. Contributed supplies and vehicles 
are used in program services. 

Contributed personnel costs, use of facilities, and travel expense reimbursement from 
Cuesta College are used primarily in management and general and fundraising and 
development. Personnel costs are valued based on comparable wages, travel expenses are 
based on actual cost incurred, and use of facilities are based on comparable rental rates. 
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During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Foundation received a donation of an aircraft, 
instructor services, and hanger space all for the aviation program. The valuation of the 
aircraft, instructor services, and hanger space were provided by the donor and are based on 
current market rates. In addition, the aircraft was appraised by a third party to verify the 
estimated fair value. 

Note 14. Related Party Transactions 

Agreements with Cuesta College: 

The Foundation has an agreement with Cuesta College for services, facilities and 
equipment. The College employs all the Foundation staff. The Foundation reimbursed the 
College for the cost of six positions during the year ending June 30, 2025 and four positions 
during the year-ended June 30, 2024. The remaining employees, including the executive 
director, were funded by the College. The College also provides office space and various 
office equipment used by the Foundation. Any amounts provided by the College are treated 
as in-kind gifts from Cuesta College and shown as support from Cuesta College in the 
accompanying statement of activities and changes in net assets. 

The Foundation has an agreement to invest $1,000,000 for Cuesta College, which is 
recorded as part of investments with the offset recorded as due to Cuesta College. Per the 
terms of the agreement, the Foundation charges an administration fee of 0.625%. The fee is 
paid quarterly using the prior ending quarters balance. The Foundation earned fees related 
to this investment in the amount of $4,710 and $3,571 during the years ended June 30, 2025 
and 2024, respectively. During both years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the investment in 
Cuesta College was $1,000,000 and the balance due to Cuesta College was $350,000. 

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation had an accounts payable balance to the 
College of $1,561,790 and $772,181, respectively. 

 Donor Contributions: 

The Foundation receives donations from board members and management, who are 
considered related parties to the Foundation. 

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation received donations from board 
of director members, who are considered related parties, totaling $27,101 and $30,211, 
respectively. 

Note 15. Subsequent Events 

The date to which events occurring after June 30, 2025 have been evaluated for possible 
adjustment to the financial statements or disclosure is November 4, 2025, which is the date 
on which the financial statements were available to be issued. 




